



In the Supreme Court of the United States

KELLY HARRINGTON, WARDEN, *Petitioner,*

v.

JOSHUA RICHTER, *Respondent.*

ON PETITION OF WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY TO OPPOSITION

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
DONALD E. DE NICOLA
Deputy State Solicitor General
MICHAEL P. FARRELL
Senior Assistant Attorney
General
HARRY JOSEPH COLOMBO
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 324-5170
Fax: (916) 324-2960
Counsel for Petitioner

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Argument.....	1
A. Introduction	1
B. The ninth circuit improperly imposed, in the guise of “clearly established law,” a novel expert-testimony requirement on defense counsel	2
C. The state court’s decision was not an unreasonable application of this court’s general and deferential Strickland rule.....	4
Conclusion.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> 549 U.S. 70 (2006).....	2
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> 173 L.Ed.2d 251 (2009).....	2
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> 550 U.S. 465 (2007).....	2
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> 466 U.S. 468 (1984).....	2, 4
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	3
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> 130 S.Ct. 383 (2009) (<i>per curiam</i>)	5
<i>Wright v. Van Patten</i> 552 U.S. 120 (2008) (<i>per curiam</i>)	2
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> 540 U.S. 1 (2003) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	2
STATUTES	
28 United States Code	
§ 2254(d).....	1, 2
§ 2254(d)(1).....	2
